RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 513

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM, TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION, AND ANY OTHER ASSOCIATED PAPERWORK, FOR A LIBRARY SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY ACT GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$68,190.00 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, St. Johns County, Florida, on behalf of the St. Johns County Public Library System is applying for a State of Florida Library Services and Technology Act Grant; and

WHEREAS, the State Grant funds will assist St. Johns County in providing tools to support the efforts of the school district, and help bridge the digital divide for many St. Johns County residents; and

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the terms, provisions, conditions, and requirements of the State of Florida State Library Services and Technology Act Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that accepting the terms of the Agreement, and entering into said Agreement will serve the interests of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above Recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact and incorporated herein.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby authorizes the County Administrator, or designee, on behalf of the St. Johns County Public Library System, to submit an application, and any other associated paperwork for a Library Services and Technology Act Grant, in the amount of \$68,190.00 from the Florida Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services.
- 3. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or context of this Resolution, this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 19th day of November, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rendition Date NOV 1 9 2024

Bv:

Krista Joseph, Chairman

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

Deputy Clerk By: ___